
YOUR FLOOR YOUR WAY

VOTRE SOL SELON VOS 
CONTRAINTES 

TU SUELO A TU GUSTO

IL TUO PIANO A  
TUO MODO

STICK | A COLLER
ENCOLAR | INCOLLO

CLICK | A CLIQUER
CLICK | INCASTRO

LAY | A POISSER
AUTOPORTANTE 
AUTOPOSANTE
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PALIO BY DESIGNFLOORING IS...  
PALIO BY DESIGNFLOORING EST...  
CARACTERÍSTICAS DE PALIO BY DESIGNFLOORING... 
PALIO BY DESIGNFLOORING È...

DURABLE

Won’t warp or crack like real wood and stone. 

DURABLE
Ne risque pas de se déformer ni de se fissurer, 
contrairement au bois ou à la pierre naturels.

DURADERO
A diferencia de la piedra y madera real, no se deformará 
ni agrietará.

RESISTENTE
Non è soggetto a deformazioni o crepe come il legno e la 
pietra veri. 

WATERPROOF

Won’t swell, crack or warp when wet.

ETANCHE
Ne risque pas de gonfler, de se fissurer ni de gondoler 
sous l’effet de l’humidité.

HIDRÓFUGO

No se hinchará, agrietará ni deformará al mojarse.

IMPERMEABILE

Non si rigonfia, crepa o deforma in condizioni di umidità.

LOW MAINTENANCE
Clean easily with a sweep and mop. No sanding, 
varnishing or staining.

ENTRETIEN FACILE 
Se nettoie facilement à l’aide d’un balai ou d’une 
serpillière humide. Pas besoin de ponçage, de laquage 
ou de coloration.

MANTENIMIENTO MÍNIMO
Se limpia fácilmente; basta con barrerlo y fregarlo. No 
hace falta lijarlo, barnizarlo ni teñirlo.

DI FACILE MANUTENZIONE
Si pulisce semplicemente con scopa e straccio. Non 
richiede levigatura, verniciatura o mordente.

SOFT, WARM AND QUIET UNDERFOOT

No cold tiles, no clicking shoes.

COMFORT A LA MARCHE, CHAUD ET SILENCIEUX

Fini les dalles froides et le claquement des chaussures.

SUAVE, CÁLIDO Y SILENCIOS

Se acabaron los suelos fríos y el ruido de los zapatos.

MORBIDO, CALDO E SILENZIOSO SOTTO AI PIEDI
Niente più piastrelle fredde e ticchettio dei tacchi.

HYGIENIC
Unlike carpets, our floors don’t hold dust, dirt,  
pollen or other allergens.

HYGIÉNIQUE
Contrairement aux moquettes, nos sols ne retiennent pas 
la poussière, la saleté, le pollen, ni les autres allergènes.

HIGIÉNICO
A diferencia de las moquetas, nuestros suelos no retienen 
el polvo, la suciedad, el polen u otros alérgenos.

IGIENICOA 
differenza della moquette, le nostre pavimentazioni non 
intrappolano polvere, sporco, polline o altri allergeni.

COMPATIBLE WITH UNDERFLOOR HEATING

Up to 27°C.

COMPATIBLE AVEC LE CHAUFFAGE PAR LE SOL

Jusqu’à 27 °C.

COMPATIBLE CON LA CALEFACCIÓN POR SUELO 
RADIANTE

Hasta 27 °C.

COMPATIBILE CON IL RISCALDAMENTO A 
PAVIMENTO

Fino a 27 °C.

20 YEAR GUARANTEE
Designed to give you peace of mind with  
a 20 year residential guarantee. 

20 ANS DE GARANTIE
Ayez l’esprit tranquille grâce à notre garantie résidentielle 
de 20 ans.

GARANTÍA DE 20 AÑOS
Nuestra garantía residencial de 20 años le permite 
comprar con total tranquilidad.

GARANTITO PER 20 ANNI
Pensato per farvi dormire sonni tranquilli, grazie a una 
garanzia valida per 20 anni sulle installazioni residenziali.

HIGHLY REALISTIC DESIGNS
Designed by Designflooring’s in-house product teamto 
perfectly replicate real wood and stone.

DESIGNS ULTRA RÉALISTES
Conçus par  NOTRE équipe interne Designflooring afin de 
reproduire à la perfection le bois et la pierre naturels.

DISEÑOS MUY REALISTAS
Creados por el equipo de productos interno de 
Designflooring para imitar a la perfección a la madera y 
piedra de verdad.

DESIGN ESTREMAMENTE REALISTICI
Progettato dagli esperti di Designflooring per riprodurre 
perfettamente il legno e la pietra veri.

Palio by Designflooring luxury vinyl flooring is not like typical vinyl. It doesn’t come in rolls or sheets. It comes in 
robust, pre-cut planks and tiles. Our highly realistic designs look just like the wood and stone materials they’re 
inspired by.

Available in a selection of contemporary designs, Palio is available in three fitting formats: rigid core,  
loose lay and gluedown.

Le revêtement de sol LVT Palio by Designflooring n’est pas un revêtement de sol LVT ordinaire. Il ne se présente pas 
sous forme de rouleaux, mais sous forme de lames et dalles pré-coupées. Nos designs répliquent à la perfection le 
bois et la pierre naturels.

Disponible dans divers designs contemporains, Palio se décline en trois formats de pose : clic composite acoustique, 
plombant et à coller.

Los suelos de lujo Palio by Designflooring no son el típico vinilo al que está acostumbrado. Para empezar, no  
se suministra en rollos u hojas. Viene en tablones y baldosas sólidos y precortados. Nuestros diseños son  
extremadamente realistas y reflejan las características de la madera y la piedra en las que se inspiran.

Palio se encuentra disponible en una amplia gama de diseños contemporáneos y en tres formatos de colocación: 
de núcleo rígido, de fijación flexible y con adhesivo.

Palio by Designflooring è una pavimentazione di lusso in materiale vinilico diversa dai soliti pavimenti vinilici. Non 
viene venduto in rotoli o fogli, ma in robuste plance o piastrelle già tagliate. I nostri design estremamente realistici 
hanno un aspetto identico a quello dei legni e delle pietre a cui ci ispiriamo.

Disponibile in una selezione di design contemporanei, Palio consente di scegliere fra tre formati di posa: con  
supporto rigido, a secco e da incollare.
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Palio Rigid offers a rigid core LVT construction which provides more 
robustness on uneven subfloors and is our most acoustically friendly Palio 
product. Planks are joined by a click-locking mechanism.

Les revêtements de sol à cliquer Palio Rigid possèdent une âme rigide qui 
permet une pose directe sans ragréage sur la plupart des sols durs existants. 
Les lames sont emboîtées par un système de clic breveté. Palio Rigid vous 
offre la meilleure réduction du bruit au choc parmi toutes les gammes Palio.

Palio Rigid es un suelo de vinilo de lujo de núcleo rígido que aporta mayor 
solidez en subsuelos irregulares y es nuestro producto Palio que mejor 
amortigua el sonido. Los tableros se unen mediante un sistema de ajuste  
por clic.

Palio Rigid presenta una struttura in LVT dotata di supporto rigido che assicura 
maggiore robustezza su sottofondi irregolari, oltre ad essere il prodotto con 
le maggiori performance di assorbimento acustico della gamma. Le plance 
sono dotate di un sistema di incastro a clic.

Palio by Designflooring offers you the flexibility to choose a colour no matter what format is required. Whether you 

need to limit noise transfer between floors, or gain underfloor access after installation, Palio by Designflooring has a 

flooring solution for you.

The multiformat option, makes it possible to have the same colour of flooring throughout a building to cater for your 

requirements. 

 

Palio by Designflooring vous offre la possibilité de choisir une teinte, quel que soit le format requis. Si vous 

souhaitiez limiter le transfert de bruit entre les étages, ou accéder au plancher technique après la pose, Palio by 

Designflooring a la solution qu’il vous faut.

Grâce à l’option multiformat, il est possible d’avoir la même couleur de sol sur l’ensemble d’un bâtiment afin de 

répondre à vos besoins.

Palio by Designflooring le ofrece la flexibilidad de elegir el color que desee independientemente del formato. Tanto 

si necesita limitar la transmisión de ruido entre pisos como obtener acceso al subsuelo después de la instalación, 

Palio by Designflooring tiene la solución ideal para usted.

La opción multiformato le permite tener el mismo color de suelo en todo el edificio y se adapta a sus requisitos.

Palio by Designflooring regala la massima flessibilità: potrete scegliere il colore indipendentemente dal formato 

richiesto. Qualunque sia la vostra esigenza, che si tratti di limitare la trasmissione dei rumori tra un piano e l’altro, o 

di consentire l’accesso agli impianti sotto al pavimento dopo l’installazione, Palio di Designflooring ha la soluzione 

che fa per voi.

L’opzione multiformato consente di avere una pavimentazione cromaticamente uniforme nell’intero edificio, per 

soddisfare ogni esigenza.

RANGE OVERVIEW | APERÇU DES GAMMES 
DESCRIPCIÓN DE LA GAMA | PANORAMICA DELLA GAMMA

INSTALLS OVER MOST EXISTING HARD FLOORS
POSE DIRECTE SUR LA PLUPART DES SOLS 
DURS EXISTANTS 
COMPATIBLE CON LA MAYORÍA DE SUELOS 
DUROS
SI INSTALLA SULLA MAGGIOR PARTE DEI 
PAVIMENTI DURI IN CIRCOLAZIONE

REDUCES IMPACT NOISE TRANSFER BY 19dB
RÉDUIT LE BRUIT AU CHOC DE 19DB
REDUCE LA TRANSMISIÓN DEL RUIDO DE LAS 
PISADAS EN 19 DB
RIDUCE DI 19 DB IL RUMORE DI CALPESTIO

NO NEED FOR ADHESIVE
PAS BESOIN DE COLLE
SIN NECESIDAD DE ADHESIVO
NON SERVONO ADESIVI

PATENTED CLICK-LOCKING MECHANISM 
SYSTÈME D’EMBOÎTEMENT PAR CLIC BREVETÉ
MECANISMO PATENTADO DE AJUSTE POR CLIC  
SISTEMA DI INCASTRO A CLIC BREVETTATO

QUICK AND EASY TO INSTALL  
POSE FACILE ET RAPIDE
INSTALACIÓN RÁPIDA Y SENCILLA 
 POSA SEMPLICE E VELOCE

NO UNDERLAY REQUIRED 
PAS BESOIN DE SOUS COUCHE 
SIN NECESIDAD DE SUBSUELO 
NON RICHIEDE UN SOTTOSTRATO

LINOSA PVP148-SCB | LLP148 | PVP148 | PVP5148

K-Guard+ surface protection

Protection de surface K-Guard+

Capa protectora K-Guard+

Strato superficiale protettivo in 
poliuretano K-Guard+

Clear PVC Embossed Wear Layer

Couche d’usure en  
PVC transparent

Capa de uso en relieve de  
p.v.c transparente

Strato protettivo in PVC 
trasparente goffrato

Stability Layer

Couche de 
stabilisation

Capa de 
estabilidad

Strato  
stabilizzante

Rigid Core

Ame rigide

Núcleo rígido

Supporto rigido

Acoustic Backing

Dossier acoustique

Sustrato de  
espuma acústica

Sottofondo acustico

High Definition  
Photographic Layer

Film d’impression  
haute définition

Lámina fotográfica  
de alta definición

Strato fotografico  
ad alta definizione

RIGID CORE
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Palio LooseLay has a friction grip backing that is designed to secure the 
product in place together with a tackifier. If a plank or tile gets damaged, you 
can easily replace it without taking the whole floor up.

Les revêtements de sol plombants Palio LooseLay sont dotés d’un dossier 
adhérent qui permet de maintenir le produit fermement en place à l’aide 
d’une colle poissante. Si une lame/dalle est endommagée, vous pouvez la 
remplacer facilement sans avoir besoin à tout enlever.

Palio LooseLay cuenta con una capa antideslizante de refuerzo diseñada para 
que el producto se mantenga en su sitio con un fijador. Si un tablón o baldosa 
se daña, se puede cambiar con facilidad sin levantar todo el suelo.

Palio LooseLay presenta un sottofondo grippante pensato per un fissaggio 
ottimale sfruttando l’attrito, in combinazione con un adesivante. Se una 
plancia o piastrella si danneggia, si può sostituire facilmente senza dover 
rimuovere l’intera pavimentazione.

FRICTION GRIP BACKING
DOSSIER ADHÉRENT 
CAPA ANTIDESLIZANTE DE REFUERZO 
SOTTOFONDO GRIPPANTE

EASY TO REPLACE | INDIVIDUELLEMENT 
REMPLAÇABLE | FÁCIL DE CAMBIAR |  
FACILE DA SOSTITUIRE

NO EXPANSION GAP REQUIRED 
PAS BESOIN DE JOINT DE DILATATION
SIN NECESIDAD DE JUNTA DE DILATACIÓN
NON RICHIEDE GIUNTI DI DILATAZIONE

REDUCES IMPACT NOISE TRANSFER BY 13dB
RÉDUIT LE BRUIT AU CHOC DE 13dB
REDUCE LA TRANSMISIÓN DEL RUIDO DE LAS 
PISADAS EN 13 dB
RIDUCE DI 13 DB IL RUMORE DI CALPESTIO

QUICK AND EASY TO INSTALL
POSE FACILE ET RAPIDE
INSTALACIÓN RÁPIDA Y SENCILLA
POSA SEMPLICE E VELOCE

Palio Gluedown and Palio Gluedown Plus are stuck to the subfloor using an 
adhesive. Suitable for both residential and commercial applications, design 
strips can be added to personalise your floor.

Palio Gluedown et Palio Gluedown Plus sont deux gammes à coller (les lames 
sont Individuellement piégées avec de la colle).
Convenant à la fois aux applications résidentielles et commerciales, des 
bandes décoratives peuvent être ajoutées ou optez pour des options de pose 
différentes pour créer un sol vraiment unique. 

Palio Gluedown y Palio Gluedown Plus se colocan sobre el subsuelo con 
un adhesivo. Estos modelos son aptos para aplicaciones residenciales y 
comerciales y se pueden añadir tiras decorativas para personalizar el suelo.

Palio Gluedown e Palio Gluedown Plus aderiscono al sottofondo con un 
adesivo. Sono adatti sia ad applicazioni residenziali, sia commerciali, ed è 
possibile aggiungervi delle fasce decorative per un pavimento personalizzato.

PERSONALISE WITH DESIGN STRIPS
PERSONNALISEZ VOTRE SOL ET AJOUTEZ DES 
BANDES DÉCORATIVES
PERSONALIZACIÓN CON TIRAS DECORATIVAS
PERSONALIZZABILE CON FASCE DECORATIVE

INDIVIDUAL PLANKS ARE STUCK DOWN
INDIVIDUAL PLANKS ARE STUCK DOWN
INDIVIDUAL PLANKS ARE STUCK DOWN
INDIVIDUAL PLANKS ARE STUCK DOWN

NO EXPANSION GAP REQUIRED
PAS BESOIN DE JOINT DE DILATATION
SIN NECESIDAD DE JUNTA DE DILATACIÓN
NON RICHIEDE GIUNTI DI DILATAZIONE

K-Guard+ surface protection

Protection de  
surface K-Guard+

Capa protectora K-Guard+

Strato superficiale protettivo in 
poliuretano K-Guard+

Clear PVC Embossed  
Wear Layer

Couche d’usure en  
PVC transparent

Capa de uso en relieve de  
p.v.c transparente

Strato protettivo in PVC 
trasparente goffrato

High Definition  
Photographic Layer

Film d’impression  
haute définition

Lámina fotográfica  
de alta definición

Strato fotografico  
ad alta definizione

Backing Layers

Dossier adhérent 

Capa antideslizante  
en la base

Sottofondo grippante

K-Guard+ surface protection

Protection de surface K-Guard+

Capa protectora K-Guard+

Strato superficiale protettivo in 
poliuretano K-Guard+

Clear PVC Embossed Wear Layer

Couche d’usure en  
PVC transparent

Capa de uso en relieve de  
p.v.c transparente

Strato protettivo in PVC 
trasparente goffrato

High Definition  
Photographic Layer

Film d’impression  
haute définition

Lámina fotográfica  
de alta definición

Strato fotografico  
ad alta definizioneStability Layer

Couche de  
stabilisation

Capa de estabilidad

Strato  
stabilizzante Backing Layers

Dossier adhérent 

Capa antideslizante en la base

Sottofondo grippante

LOOSE LAY GLUEDOWN
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LAMPIONE PVP147-SCB | LLP147 | PVP147 | PVP5147
PALMARIA PVP149-SCB | LLP149 | PVP149 | PVP5149
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Requirement

Requirement | Exigence 
Requisito | Requisito

Gluedown Rigid core Loose lay 
Recommendation 
Recommendation  
Recomendación 

Raccomandazione  

Speed of installation | Rapidité de pose
Rapidez de instalación | Rapidità di 
installazione

Acoustics - reduces impact noise between 
building levels 
Acoustique - réduit le bruit au choc entre les 
différents niveaux d’un bâtiment
Acústica: reduce el ruido de las pisadas entre 
pisos
Proprietà acustiche: riduce il rumore di 
calpestio tra un piano e l’altro

Bespoke designs and personalisation
Designs sur mesure et personnalisation
Diseños a medida y personalización
Design ad hoc e opzioni di personalizzazione

Install over existing hard floor (i.e. ceramic tiles) 
Pose directe sur un sol dur existant (ex: 
carrelage en céramique)
Instalación sobre suelo duro (p. ej., azulejos)
Installazione sopra i pavimenti duri preesistenti 
(piastrelle in ceramica)

   

Suitable for stairs | Convient à la pose sur 
escaliers | Apto para escaleras | Adatto alle 
scale

X X

Suitable for drying out subfloors i.e. new build 
Convient aux supports en cours de séchage, 
à savoir les nouvelles constructions
Apto para subsuelos que se están secando 
(p. ej., edificios nuevos) 
Adatto per asciugare i sottofondi, ovvero 
nelle nuove costruzioni

X
   

Install over uneven subfloors
Peut se poser sur des supports irréguliers
Instalación sobre subsuelos irregulares
Installazione su sottofondi imperfetti

X

Preservation of existing subfloor
Préservation du support existant
Conservación del subsuelo existente
Conservazione del sottofondo esistente

X

Compatible with carpet tiles 
Compatible avec les dalles de moquette
Compatible con moquetas en losetas 
Compatibile con moquette a quadrotte

X

Easy to repair/replace a tile or planks 
Facilité de réparation/remplacement d’une 
lame/dalle individuelle
Fácil de reparar/cambiar un tablón o una 
baldosa
Facile riparare/sostituire plance o piastrelle

X

Underfloor access after installation
Accès direct au plancher technique après la 
pose 
Acceso al subsuelo después de la instalación
Accesso sotto al pavimento dopo 
l’installazione

X X

WHICH FORMAT? | QUEL FORMAT ? 
¿QUÉ FORMATO? | QUALE FORMATO?

Subfloor requirements for... 
Subfloor requirements for... 
Exigences de support pour

Requisitos de subsuelo
Sottofondo richiesto per

Flat: no undulations
Flat: no undulations

Plat: pas d’ondulations
Plano: sin ondulaciones
Dritto, senza ondulazioni

Smooth 
Smooth

Lisse
Liso

Liscio

Level 
Level

Horizontal
Nivelado

Piano

Recommendation: 
Recommendation:  
Recomendación: 

Raccomandazione:    

Y Y Y
Any | N’importe lequel 
Cualquiera | Qualsiasi

X X Y

X Y Y
  

PALMARIA PVP149-SCB | LLP149 | PVP149 | PVP5149

  

Choosing a floor format that is right for you may depend on the subfloor your are laying your 
Palio floor onto. Our guide will help you identify the preferred subfloor finish for each product 
format.

If you are choosing a floor based on a requirement, see our table opposite.

Le choix du format de sol le mieux adapté pour vous peut dépendre du support sur lequel vous 
allez poser votre sol Palio. Notre guide vous aidera à déterminer quel support convient le mieux 
à chaque format de produit. Si vous choisissez un sol en fonction d’une exigence technique, 
reportez-vous à notre tableau ci-contre 
 
El formato que resulte más adecuado para su estancia dependerá del subsuelo sobre el que 
vaya a colocar el producto Palio. Nuestra guía le ayudará a identificar el acabado de subsuelo 
más adecuado para cada formato de producto.Si tiene pensado elegir un tipo de suelo en 
función de algún requisito particular, consulte la tabla en la otra página. 
 
La scelta del formato di pavimento più adatto alle proprie esigenze può dipendere dal 
sottofondo su cui viene posato Palio. La nostra guida vi aiuterà a individuare il sottofondo 
ottimale per ciascun formato di prodotto.Se la scelta della pavimentazione dipende da requisiti 
specifici, consultate la tabella qui a fianco.

NISIDA LLT210

Exceptional | Exceptionnel  
Excepcional | Eccezionale

Excellent | Excellent  
Excelente  | Eccellente

Good | Bien 
Bueno | Buono
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The installation will be conducted by a specialist 
floor fitter. 

 

La pose sera réalisée par un poseur professionnel.
La instalación correrá a cargo de un instalador especializado.
La posa sarà eseguita da un pavimentatore professionista.

You want to create a completely bespoke, 
unique floor.

Vous souhaitez créer un sol unique, sur mesure.
Desea crear un suelo único y personalizado.
Si desidera creare una pavimentazione unica e personalizzata.

You need a quick, simple installation with minimal
downtime.
 

Vous avez besoin d’une pose rapide et facile, avec un temps 
d’arrêt minimal
Necesita una instalación rápida y sencilla con interrupciones 
mínimas.
Serve una posa semplice e veloce con tempi di inattività 
minimi.

Your floor is still drying out such as new build 
 or extensions. 

Votre sol n’a pas fini de sécher comme par exemple dans les 
nouvelles constructions ou les extensions.
El suelo todavía se está secando; por ejemplo, en el caso de 
ampliaciones o edificios nuevos.
La pavimentazione si sta ancora asciugando, come avviene in 
nuove costruzioni o ampliamenti.

You need superior acoustics between floors, such  
as multi-level living.

Vous avez besoin d’une solution acoustique entre les étages 
comme les appartements.
Necesita reducir el ruido entre pisos, por ejemplo en edificios 
de varias plantas.
Servono eccellenti proprietà acustiche, ad esempio nel 
contesto di edifici residenziali a più piani.

You are working in a house with structural
limitations or preservation requirements.

Vous travaillez dans une maison avec des contraintes de 
préservation 
Se trata de una vivienda con limitaciones estructurales o 
requisitos de conservación. 
Negli edifici con limitazioni strutturali o sottoposti a 
disposizioni di tutela.

CHOOSE GLUEDOWN WHEN…  
OPTEZ POUR PALIO GLUEDOWN SI… | ELIJA EL FORMATO CON 
ADHESIVO SI… | SCEGLIERE GLUEDOWN QUANDO...

CHOOSE RIGID CORE WHEN…  
OPTEZ POUR RIGID CORE SI… | ELIJA EL NÚCLEO RÍGIDO SI… 
SCEGLIERE IL SUPPORTO RIGIDO QUANDO...

You need a quick, simple installation with minimal
downtime.
 

Vous avez besoin d’une pose rapide et facile, avec un temps 
d’arrêt minimal
Necesita una instalación rápida y sencilla con interrupciones 
mínimas.
Serve una posa semplice e veloce con tempi di inattività 
minimi.

Your floor is still drying out such as new build
or extensions.

Votre sol n’a pas fini de sécher comme par exemple dans les 
nouvelles constructions ou les extensions.
El suelo todavía se está secando; por ejemplo, en el caso de 
ampliaciones o edificios nuevos.
La pavimentazione si sta ancora asciugando, come avviene in 
nuove costruzioni o ampliamenti.

You need superior acoustics between floors, such 
as multi-level living.

Vous avez besoin d’une solution acoustique entre les étages 
comme les appartements.
Necesita reducir el ruido entre pisos, por ejemplo en edificios 
de varias plantas.
Servono eccellenti proprietà acustiche, ad esempio nel 
contesto di edifici residenziali a più piani.

You need access to underfloor utilities post
installation.

Vous avez besoin d’accéder au plancher technique après la pose.
Necesita poder acceder al subsuelo tras la instalación; por ejemplo, 
cables o tuberías.
C’è bisogno di accedere all’impiantistica sotto la pavimentazione 
dopo la posa. 

CHOOSE LOOSE LAY WHEN… | OPTEZ POUR PALIO 
LOOSELAY SI… | ELIJA LA FIJACIÓN FLEXIBLE SI… 
SCEGLIERE LOOSELAY QUANDO...

LEVANZO PVP150-SCB | LLP150 | PVP150 | PVP5150 LINOSA PVP148 with DS07 5mm design strip

SICILIA PVP142-SCB | LLP142 | PVP142 | PVP5142
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WOOD AT A GLANCE

PALMARIA PVP149-SCB | LLP149 | PVP149 | PVP5149 TAVOLARA PVP144-SCB | LLP144 | PVP144 | PVP5144

LAMPIONE PVP147-SCB | LLP147 | PVP147 | PVP5147 TORCELLO PVP145-SCB | LLP145 | PVP145 | PVP5145

SICILIA PVP142-SCB | LLP142 | PVP142 | PVP5142 LEVANZO PVP150-SCB | LLP150 | PVP150 | PVP5150

BUDELLI  PVP146-SCB | LLP146 | PVP146 | PVP5146 SARDINIA PVP143-SCB | LLP143 | PVP143 | PVP5143

LINOSA PVP148-SCB | LLP148 | PVP148 | PVP5148 VIVARA PVP151-SCB | LLP151 | PVP151 | PVP5151

1211.2mm x 169.8mm 1050,0mm x 250,0mm 1219,2mm x 177,8mm 1219,2mm x 177,8mm

LEVANZO PVP150-SCB | LLP150 | PVP150 | PVP5150

STONE AT A GLANCE 500,0mm x 610,0mm

TINO LLT208 CAPRI LLT209

NISIDA LLT210 VULCANO LLT211

NISIDA LLT210

VULCANO LLT211
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BUDELLI
PVP146-SCB | LLP146
PVP146 | PVP5146

SICILIA
PVP142-SCB | LLP142
PVP142 | PVP5142

PALMARIA
PVP149-SCB | LLP149  
PVP149 | PVP5149

LAMPIONE
PVP147-SCB | LLP147 
PVP147 | PVP5147

LINOSA
PVP148-SCB | LLP148
PVP148 | PVP5148

1211,2mm x 169,8mm

1050,0mm x 250,0mm

1219,2mm x 177,8mm

WOOD PLANKS

LAMPIONE PVP147-SCB | LLP147 | PVP147 | PVP5147
LAMPIONE PVP147-SCB | LLP147 | PVP147 | PVP5147

PLANK SIZES
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LEVANZO PVP150-SCB | LLP150 | PVP150 | PVP5150 

SARDINIA
PVP143-SCB | LLP143
PVP143 | PVP5143

LEVANZO
PVP150-SCB | LLP150
PVP150 | PVP5150

TAVOLARA
PVP144-SCB | LLP144  
PVP144 | PVP5144

TORCELLO
PVP145-SCB | LLP145 
PVP145 | PVP5145

VIVARA
PVP151-SCB | LLP151
PVP151 | PVP5151

169.8mm x 1211.2mm

1050,0mm x 250,0mm

1219,2mm x 177,8mm

WOOD PLANKS

LEVANZO PVP150-SCB | LLP150 | PVP150 | PVP5150 

PLANK SIZES
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VULCANO LLT211

VULCANO
LLT211

NISIDA LLT210

TINO
LLT208

CAPRI
LLT209

NISIDA
LLT210

STONE TILES

500,0mm x 610,0mm

TILE SIZE
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PALIO RIGID Easy fit installation guidelines* 

Instructions d’installation pour PALIO RIGID*

Instrucciones de instalación de PALIO RIGID Easy fit*

PALIO RIGID Guida per un’installazione facile*

*Please refer to the manufacturers full installation instructions.
*Please refer to the manufacturers full installation instructions.
*Please refer to the manufacturers full installation instructions.
*Please refer to the manufacturers full installation instructions.

1.  Using a knife and a straight edge, measure the first plank to 
no smaller than the width of the plank.

1.  À l’aide d’un cutter et d’une règle droite, mesurez la 
première lame pour qu’elle ne soit pas plus petite que la 
largeur de la lame. 

1.  Con un cúter y un borde recto, mida la longitud deseada 
del primer tablón, que debería ser siempre superior a su 
anchura.

1.  Utilizzando un coltello e un righello, misurare la prima plan-
cia, avendo cura che la lunghezza non sia inferiore rispetto 
alla larghezza della plancia stessa.

2.  Score the plank once and snap it so you have the desired 
length.

2.  Marquez la lame et cassez d’un coup sec pour obtenir la 
longueur désirée.

2.  Haga una incisión y parta el tablón a la longitud deseada.
2. Rigare la plancia una volta e spezzarla in modo da   

ottenere la lunghezza desiderata.

3.  No need for adhesive, click and lock the planks  
into place.

3.  Pas besoin de colle, cliquez et sécurisez les lames entre 
elles.

3.  Sin necesidad de adhesivo, fije los tablones en su sitio medi-
ante un clic.

3.  Non servono adesivi: le plance si incastrano con un sem-
plice clic.

4.  Continue to fit the rest of the floor.  
Remember to leave a 5mm expansion gap.

4.  Continuez à poser le reste sans oublier de laisser un joint 
de dilatation de 5mm.

4.  Siga instalando el resto del suelo. Recuerde dejar una junta 
de dilatación de 5 mm.

4. Proseguire allo stesso modo per l’intera pavimentazione, 
ricordandosi di lasciare un giunto di dilatazione di 5 mm.

Product shown is for installation purpose only. Palio Rigid appearance may differ.
Le produit montré ne sert qu’à titre d’exemple de pose. Palio Rigid peut avoir un aspect différent.
El producto se muestra únicamente con fines ilustrativos. El aspecto de Palio Rigid puede variar.
Il prodotto nell’immagine ha solo lo scopo di agevolare l’installazione. L’aspetto di Palio Rigid 
potrebbe essere diverso.

Manufactured to ISO 9001

STANDARD RESULT

SIZE EN ISO 24342 1211.2 mm x 169.8 mm

LOCKING SYSTEM* 2G™ angling installation

THICKNESS 4,5 mm

WEAR LAYER EN ISO 24340 0,3 mm

SURFACE TREATMENT K-Guard+ PU coating

WARRANTY**
Commercial 
Residential

10 years
20 years

BEVELLED EDGE No

MASS PER UNIT AREA ISO 23997 6575 g/m2

STANDARDS EN 16511 Pass:-Multilayer Modular Floocovering Panels

CLASSIFICATION EN 685/EN ISO 10874 - Commercial

EN 685/EN ISO 10874 - Domestic

31: Commercial Moderate

23: Domestic Heavy

REACTION TO FIRE EN 13501-1 Bfl-s1

STAINING EN 438-2 Pass (grade 5)

LIGHT FASTNESS EN ISO 105-B02 Pass ≥6 

ABRASION RESISTANCE EN13329 Annex E Pass >1200 cycles 

FURNITURE CHAIR LEG EN 424 Pass (no visible damage)

DIMENSIONAL STABILITY BS EN ISO 23999 Pass <0.25%

ACOUSTIC IMPACT NOISE REDUCTION EN ISO 10140-1:2016
EN ISO 10140-3:2010+A1:2015

Lw = 19 dB

INDENTATION - RESIDUAL ISO 24343-1 Pass ≤0.1 mm

IMPACT RESISTANCE Pass >1800 mm

THERMAL RESISTANCE ISO 8302 0.052 m²K/W
Suitable for underfloor heating. Max 27°C

SLIP RESISTANCE*** DIN 51130
EN 13893

R9 
DS

ADHESIVE None required; please install according to our 
installation instructions.

ENVIRONMENTAL Indoor Air Comfort

Floorscore SCS-EC10.3-2014 v4.0

Gold certification 
Compliant low emitting VOC emissions.
Indoor air quality certified; 
Compliant low emitting VOC emissions.

RECYCLING Suitable

PHTHALATE FREE Yes

*  2G™ is a patented technology invented by Välinge Innovation AB. The 2G™ word mark and logo are registered trademarks owned by Välinge 
Innovation AB and any use of such marks is under license.

**  Subject to terms. Please see our website.

***  Slip resistance is measured on freestanding ex-factory product. Slip resistance can be affected by many factors, including but not limited to; product 
installation and underlayment, surface contamination, use, wear and how the product is maintained. Textural variation along the surface of the product 
can affect nominal values. 

EN 14041: 2004 (DOP 2020/PRC/EN/01)

ISO 10874 Class 23/31
Manufactured to EN 16511

Notifi ed body 0493
Floor coverings (internal)

20

PALIO RIGID

PALIO RIGID Technical specification | Technische Informationen
Technische specificatie | Specyfikacja techniczna
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PALIO LOOSELAY Easy fit installation guidelines*

Instructions d’installation pour PALIO LOOSELAY*

Instrucciones de instalación de PALIO LOOSELAY Easy fit*

PALIO LOOSELAY Guida per un’installazione facile*

1.  Using a knife and a straight edge, measure the first plank to 
no smaller than the width of the plank.

1.  À l’aide d’un cutter et d’une règle droite, mesurez la 
première lame pour qu’elle ne soit pas plus petite que la 
largeur de la lame.

1.  Con un cúter y un borde recto, mida la longitud deseada 
del primer tablón, que debería ser siempre superior a su 
anchura.

1.  Utilizzando un coltello e un righello, misurare la prima plan-
cia, avendo cura che la lunghezza non sia inferiore rispetto 
alla larghezza della plancia stessa.

2.  Score the plank once and snap it so you have the desired 
length. You may need to use a knife to fully separate the 
plank.

2.  Marquez la lame d’une incision et cassez-la afin d’obtenir la 
longueur voulue. Il est parfois nécessaire d’utiliser un cutter 
pour finir de séparer la lame.

2.  Haga una incisión y parta el tablón a la longitud deseada. Es 
posible que tenga que usar el cúter para separar el tablón 
por completo.

2. Rigare la plancia una volta e spezzarla in modo da ottenere 
la lunghezza desiderata. Potrebbe essere necessario utilizza-
re un coltello per separare completamente la plancia.

3.  Using a knife, chamfer the edge to get a symmetrical 
sloping edge so the plank fits tightly against the wall or 
another plank.

3. À l’aide d’un cutter, chanfreinez le bord pour obtenir un 
bord oblique symétrique, de sorte que la lame soit bien 
calée contre le mur ou une autre lame.

3.  Con el cúter, bisele el borde para lograr un borde inclinado 
simétrico de modo que el tablón se ajuste firmemente 
contra la pared u otro tablón.

3.  Con un coltello, smussare le estremità fino a ottenere bordi 
obliqui simmetrici, in modo che la plancia aderisca bene al 
muro o a un’altra plancia.

4.  Lay the planks loose, the friction grip backing will hold the 
product to the floor.  
A tackifier around the edge of the room  
is recommended.

4.  Posez les lames librement: le dossier adhérent par friction 
maintiendra le produit au sol. L’utilisation d’une colle 
poissante en périphérie de la pièce est recommandée. 

4.  Coloque los tablones sueltos, la capa antideslizante de 
refuerzo mantendrá el producto en su sitio en el suelo.Se 
recomienda colocar un fijador alrededor del borde de la 
sala.

4.  Le plance sono autoposanti: sarà il sottofondo grippante 
ad ancorare il prodotto al pavimento grazie all’attrito.Si 
consiglia di applicare un adesivante lungo il perimetrodella 
stanza.

STANDARD RESULT

SIZE EN ISO 24342 Plank 1050,0 x 250,0 mm  

Tile 500,0 x 610,0 mm

THICKNESS EN ISO 24346 4,5 mm

WEAR LAYER EN ISO 24340 0,55 mm

SURFACE TREATMENT K-Guard+ PU Coating

GUARANTEE* Light industrial

Commercial 

Domestic 

15 years 

15 years

20 years

BEVELLED EDGE No

MASS PER UNIT AREA EN ISO 23997 7470 g/m2

STANDARDS EN 649/EN ISO 10582 Heterogeneous PVC

CLASSIFICATION EN 685/EN ISO 10874- Light industrial

EN 685/EN ISO 10874- Commercial

EN 685/EN ISO 10874- Domestic

42: Light industrial general

33: Commercial heavy

23: Domestic heavy

REACTION TO FIRE EN 13501-1 Bfl-s1

STAINING RESISTANCE EN ISO 26987/EN 423 Excellent

LIGHT FASTNESS EN ISO 105-B02 ≥7

ABRASION RESISTANCE
EN 649

EN ISO 10582

Group T

Type 1

FLEXIBILITY EN ISO 24344 Pass 

DIMENSIONAL STABILITY EN 434/EN ISO 23999 ≤0.10%

ACOUSTIC IMPACT NOISE REDUCTION EN ISO 717-2/EN ISO 140-8 Lw = 13 dB

INDENTATION - RESIDUAL EN 433/EN ISO 24343-1 Pass ≤0.1mm

CASTOR CHAIR CONTINUOUS USE EN 425/ISO 4918 Pass

THERMAL RESISTANCE ISO 8302 0.0245 m²K/W

Suitable for underfloor heating. Max 27°C

SLIP RESISTANCE** DIN 51130

EN 13893

R10

DS

ADHESIVE Please refer to our installation instructions.

RECYCLING Suitable

VOC EMISSION French VOC regulation (ISO 16000) A+

Indoor Air Comfort Gold certification

Compliant low emitting VOC emissions.

Floorscore SCS-EC10.3-2014 v4.0 Indoor air quality certified; 

Compliant low emitting VOC emissions.

PHTHALATE FREE Yes

Manufactured to ISO 9001

Information sur le niveau d’émission de 
substances volatiles dans l’air intérieur, 
présentant un risque de toxicité par 
inhalation, sur une échelle de classe 
allant de A+ (très faibles émissions) à C 
(fortes émissions)

* Subject to terms. Please see our website.

**Slip resistance is measured on freestanding ex-factory product. Slip resistance can be affected by many factors, including but not limited to; product 
installation and underlayment, surface contamination, use, wear and how the product is maintained. Textural variation along the surface of the 
product can affect nominal values. 

Notifi ed body 0321
Floor coverings (internal)

17

EN 14041: 2004 (DOP 2017/PLL/EN/01)

ISO 10874 Class 23/33/42
Manufactured to ISO 10582

PALIO LOOSELAY Technical specification | Technische 
Informationen | Technische specificatie | Specyfikacja techniczna

PALIO LOOSELAY

*Please refer to the manufacturers full installation instructions.
*Please refer to the manufacturers full installation instructions.
*Please refer to the manufacturers full installation instructions.
*Please refer to the manufacturers full installation instructions.
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PALIO
GLUEDOWN

Fitting a gluedown floor can require greater preparation to ensure a smooth, flat and level 
surface. The floor is adhered to the subfloor for a longterm solution. Gluedown flooring offers 
design flexibility but requires installation in accordance with the requirements of BS 8203, DTU 
53.2, DIN 18365 (Teil C) or other applicable National Standards and Building Codes for the 
installation of Resilient Flooring. Please refer to the our manufacturing installation instructions.

La pose d’un sol à coller nécessite plus de préparation afin de garantir que la surface de pose 
soit lisse, de planéité régulière. Le sol est collé au support, pour une solution à long terme. 
Les sols à coller offrent une certaine souplesse de design, mais leur pose doit être conforme 
aux exigences des normes BS 8203, DTU 53.2, DIN 18365 (Partie C) ou autres normes et codes 
nationaux de construction pour l’installation de revêtements de sol résilients. Veuillez vous 
référer à nos instructions d’installation.

La instalación de un suelo adhesivo puede requerir mayor preparación para garantizar que la 
superficie esté lisa, plana y nivelada. El suelo se adhiere al subsuelo y proporciona una solución 
a largo plazo. El diseño de los suelos adhesivos aporta flexibilidad, pero es necesario que su 
instalación cumpla con las normas BS 8203, DTU 53.2, DIN 18365 (Teil C), así como con cualquier 
otra normativa nacional y reglamento de construcción para la instalación de suelos resistentes. 
Consulte nuestras instrucciones de instalación de fabricación.

L’installazione di un pavimento da incollare può comportare più preparativi per assicurare 
una superficie dritta, liscia e piana. Il pavimento aderisce al sottofondo in modo da offrire una 
soluzione a lungo termine. La pavimentazione Gluedown è perfetta per chi desidera un design 
flessibile, ma necessita di un’installazione conforme ai requisiti degli standard BS 8203, DTU 53.2, 
DIN 18365 (sezione C) o altra norma nazionale o regolamento edilizio applicabile per la posa di 
pavimenti resilienti. Consultare le nostre istruzioni per l’installazione.

LINOSA PVP148 | PVP5148 | DS07 5mm

PALIO
GLUEDOWN

PALIO GLUEDOWN Technical specification | Technische 
Informationen | Technische specificatie | Specyfikacja techniczna

STANDARD PALIO GLUEDOWN RESULT PALIO GLUEDOWN PLUS RESULT

SIZE EN ISO 24342 Plank: 1219,2 mm x 177,8 mm
Tile: 457,2 mm x 304,8 mm

Plank: 1219,2 mm x 177,8 mm
Tile: 304,8 mm x 457,2 mm

THICKNESS EN ISO 24346 2,0 mm 2,5 mm

WEAR LAYER EN ISO 24340 0,3 mm 0,55 mm

SURFACE TREATMENT K-Guard+ PU coating K-Guard+ PU coating

GUARANTEE* Light industrial
Commercial
Domestic

n/a
10 years
20 years

15 years

15 years

20 years

BEVELLED EDGE No No

MASS PER UNIT AREA EN ISO 23997 3360 g/m2 4120 g/m2

STANDARDS EN 649/EN ISO 10582 Heterogeneous PVC Heterogeneous PVC

CLASSIFICATION EN 685/EN ISO 10874-Light industrial 
EN 685/EN ISO 10874- Commercial
EN 685/EN ISO 10874- Domestic

n/a
31: Commercial moderate
23: Domestic heavy

42: Light industrial general
33: Commercial heavy
23: Domestic heavy

REACTION TO FIRE EN 13501-1 Bfl-s1 Bfl-s1

STAINING RESISTANCE EN ISO 26987/EN 423 Excellent Excellent

LIGHT FASTNESS EN ISO 105-B02 ≥7 ≥7

ABRASION RESISTANCE
EN 649
EN ISO 10582

Group T
Type 1

Group T
Type 1

FLEXIBILITY EN ISO 24344 Pass Pass

DIMENSIONAL STABILITY EN 434/EN ISO 23999 ≤ 0,25% ≤ 0,25%

ACOUSTIC IMPACT  
NOISE REDUCTION

EN ISO 717-2/EN ISO 140-8 Lw = 1 dB Lw = 2 dB 

ELECTRICAL BEHAVIOUR 
BODY VOLTAGE

EN 1815 Pass Pass

INDENTATION - RESIDUAL EN 433/EN ISO 24343-1 Pass ≤0.1 mm Pass ≤0.1 mm

CASTOR CHAIR  
CONTINUOUS USE

EN 425/ISO 4918 Pass Pass

THERMAL RESISTANCE EN 12664 0,0107 m²K/W
Suitable for underfloor heating. 
Max 27°C

0,0126 m²K/W
Suitable for underfloor heating.  
Max 27°C

SLIP RESISTANCE***
DIN 51130
EN 13893

R10 
DS

R10
DS

ADHESIVE Universal
Acrylic
Epoxy
High Temperature
Pressure sensitive

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes 
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes 
Yes.

RECYCLING Suitable Suitable

VOC EMISSION French VOC regulation (ISO 16000) A+ A+

Indoor Air Comfort Gold certification
Compliant low emitting VOC 
emissions.

Gold certification
Compliant low emitting VOC 
emissions.

Floorscore SCS-EC10.3-2014 v4.0 Indoor air quality certified;
Compliant low emitting VOC 
emissions.

Indoor air quality certified;
Compliant low emitting VOC 
emissions.

DIBt/AgBB Pass Pass

PHTHALATE FREE Yes Yes

*  Subject to terms. Please see our 
website.

**  Slip resistance is measured on 
freestanding ex-factory product. 
Slip resistance can be affected by 
many factors, including but not 
limited to; product installation 
and underlayment, surface 
contamination, use, wear and how 
the product is maintained. Textural 
variation along the surface of the 
product can affect nominal values. 

PALIO
GLUEDOWN PLUS

Manufactured to ISO 9001

Information sur le niveau 
d’émission de substances 
volatiles dans l’air intérieur, 
présentant un risque de 
toxicité par inhalation, sur une 
échelle de classe allant de A+ 
(très faibles émissions) à C 
(fortes émissions)

Notifi ed body 0321
Floor coverings (internal)

EN 14041: 2004 (DOP 2017/PGluedown/EN/01)

ISO 10874 Class 23/31
Manufactured to ISO 10582

Notifi ed body 0321
Floor coverings (internal)

EN 14041: 2004 (DOP 2019/PGluedown0.55/EN/01)

ISO 10874 Class 23/33/42
Manufactured to ISO 1058219
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WOOD | WOOD | WOOD | WOOD STONE | STONE | STONE | STONE

LAYING PATTERNS | OPTIONS DE POSE 
PATRONES DE COLOCACIÓN | SCHEMI DI POSA

Add a design strip in your gluedown floor. Place around an 
island unit to create a feature, or add a border to the edge of  
your room. The following design strips are available in 3mm, 
5mm and 10mm widths.

Inerez des bandes décoratives entre vos lames/dalles à 
coller ou ajoutez une bordure tout autour de votre pièce. Les 
bandes décoratives ci-dessous sont disponibles en largeur de 
3 mm, 5 mm ou 10 mm.

Agregue una tira decorativa al suelo adhesivo alrededor de 
una zona determinada para delimitarla o en los bordes de la 
sala. Las siguientes tiras decorativas se encuentran disponibles 
en anchuras de 3 mm, 5 mm y 10 mm.

Si può aggiungere una fascia decorativa al pavimento glue-
down attorno all’isola di una cucina per aggiungere un tocco 
di carattere, o come cornice lungo tutto il perimetro della 
stanza. Queste fasce decorative sono disponibili con larghezza 
di 3 mm, 5 mm e 10 mm.

DESIGN STRIPS | BANDES DÉCORATIVES  
TIRAS DECORATIVAS | FASCE DECORATIVE

CHALK DS10

STONE DS14

CONCRETE DS12

CHARCOAL DS16

BUDELLI PVP146-SCB | LLP146 | PVP146 | PVP5146
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Designflooring 

T: +44 1386 820105 

F: +44 1386 820132 

E: sales@designflooring.com

Designflooring GmbH 

T: 0211 469 59203 

F: 0211 469 59204 

E: verkauf@designflooring.com

Designflooring SAS 

T : 01 57 32 39 13 

F : 01 57 32 39 14 

E: ventes@designflooring.com

Designflooring Nederland  

T: 020 200 8282 

F: 020 200 8386 

E: verkoop@designflooring.com
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PALMARIA PVP149-SCB | LLP149 l PVP149 | PVP5149


